

## FOI Request Response information

|                            |                           |
|----------------------------|---------------------------|
| FOI request reference:     | 2017/171                  |
| Date request received:     | 17/06/2017                |
| Date request responded to: | 12/07/2017                |
| Category:                  | Estates                   |
| Tags:                      | Buildings, cladding, fire |

### Request Detail:

#### Combustibility of cladding at Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust

Please advise:

1. What cladding has been used in the fabric of trust buildings.
2. What is the composition of the cladding, and the materials of which it is composed. Please indicate if the cladding contains polyethylene or polystyrene.
3. The manufacturer of the cladding used.
4. What is the grading of the cladding on BS 476-7 fire testing scale.
5. Which subcontractor installed the cladding.
6. Please provide a copy of any investigation report on fire safety risks related to the refurbishment work by Rydon and cladding at the trust.

### Response Detail:

The Trust response to your recent FOI request is as follows:

All information with regards to Lancashire Care buildings is included  
We are awaiting information from NHS PS as they are dealing with this matter at a national level

1. What cladding has been used in the fabric of trust buildings. **Please see attached spreadsheet**
2. What is the composition of the cladding, and the materials of which it is composed. Please indicate if the cladding contains polyethylene or polystyrene. **Please see attached spreadsheet**
3. The manufacturer of the cladding used. **Please see attached spreadsheet**
4. What is the grading of the cladding on BS 476-7 fire testing scale. **Please see attached spreadsheet**
5. Which subcontractor installed the cladding. **Please see attached spreadsheet**

6. Please provide a copy of any investigation report on fire safety risks related to the refurbishment work by Rydon and cladding at the trust. **N/A**

**Please click on the paperclip symbol, on the left hand toolbar, to see additional attachments.**